ORDER PROVIDING REVISED PROCEDURES FOR THE CLERK OF COURT FOR PROCESSING CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS IN OSCEOLA COUNTY

WHEREAS, in an effort to provide more efficient processing and accounting of child support payments submitted to the Clerk of Court in Osceola County the following revised procedures are necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Belvin Perry, Jr., pursuant to the authority vested in me as Chief Judge of the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida under Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.050, order the following:

- 1. For the purpose of ensuring that the Clerk of Court administrative fees are correctly deducted from the child support payments and are correctly accounted for, the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Osceola County shall determine the weekly rate of child support and/or arrearage amounts and will implement this rate into the Clerk of Court's computer system weekly.
- 2. These computer system procedures shall not effect how the employer/respondent pays the child support nor shall these procedures record the payments made as only partial payments.
 - This Administrative Order is effective nunc pro tunc to January 1, 2002.
 DONE AND ORDERED at Orlando, Florida, this 15th day of November, 2002.

/s/ Belvin Perry, Jr.

1

Belvin Perry, Jr. Chief Judge

Copies to:

All Circuit & County Judges, Ninth Judicial Circuit State Attorney's Office, Ninth Judicial Circuit Public Defender's Office, Ninth Judicial Circuit General Counsel, Orange County Sheriff's Office Police Legal Advisor, Orlando Police Department Orange County Attorney's Office Osceola County Attorney **Orange County Corrections** Orange County Bar Association Bar Briefs, Orange County Bar Association Paul C. Perkins Bar Association Hispanic Bar of Central Florida Central Florida Association for Women Lawyers Clerk of Courts, Orange County Orange County Law Library Clerk of Courts, Osceola County The Osceola County Bar Association The Osceola County Law Library The Osceola County Sheriff's Office Director, The Osceola County Dept. of Corrections Office of the Statewide Prosecutor Central Florida Criminal Defense Attorneys Association Executive Director of The Florida Bar Official Records, Orange County Comptroller

Administrative Order No. 2002-20